ORDINANCE NO. D-CC-15-1

MILEAGE ORDINANCE FOR PERRY COUNTY, INDIANA

WHEREAS, Perry County, Indiana has people which from time to time incur mileage expense by traveling for county business outside Perry County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the State of Indiana has authorized a mileage rate for state employees effective July 1, 2015 to be 40¢ per mile; and

WHEREAS, Perry County, Indiana has since May 19, 2011 used the State of Indiana's previous rate of 44¢ per mile and believes that it is appropriate to adjust such mileage rate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Council of Perry County, Indiana as follows:

Section One. That the mileage reimbursement rate for all persons who incur mileage expense on business for Perry County, Indiana shall be the sum of 40¢ per mile.

Section Two. That this Ordinance shall be retroactive to travel beginning July 1, 2015.

Section Three. That this Ordinance should repeal any and all Ordinances and/or Resolutions in conflict herewith.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the County Council of Perry County, Indiana on this $\frac{23\%}{23\%}$ day of $\frac{5\pi/y}{2015}$, 2015.

ATTEST:

<u>Coffinet by Connie a Berger</u> <u>ffinet</u>, <u>Chref Deputz</u> auditor Auditor Pamela L. Goffinet, Perry County Auditor jch \document \ordinancecountymileage